West
Yorkshire

BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY
2021
DUE TO COVID-19, THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND
WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaziNSGpgZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live (COPY
AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER)

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION

AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2020
(Pages 1 - 6)

CHAIR'S UPDATE

ECONOMIC REPORTING
(Pages 7 - 42)

EU EXIT AND FUTURE TRADE POLICY
(Pages 43 - 52)

COVID-19 ECONOMIC RECOVERY — ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(Pages 53 - 56)

BUSINESS PRODUCTIVITY AND RESILIENCE PLAN
(Pages 57 - 62)

10. INCLUSIVE GROWTH FRAMEWORK
(Pages 63 - 142)



11.

12.

13.

14.

GOOD WORK STANDARD
(Pages 143 - 152)

WEST YORKSHIRE INNOVATION NETWORK AND FESTIVAL
(Pages 153 - 156)

BUSINESS SUPPORT UPDATE (INC. COVID-19 RESPONSE)
(Pages 157 - 164)

TRADE AND INVESTMENT
(Pages 165 - 172)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

ol




Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION AND
GROWTH PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2020

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair)
Martin Booth

Mike Danby

Amir Hussain

Will Roebuck

Simon Wright

Andy Peterson

David Sidlow

Richard Paxman
Councillor Naheed Mather
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw
Councillor Jane Scullion

In attendance:

Kersten England
Brian Archer
Alexander Clarke
James Hopton
Henry Rigg

lan Smyth
Natalie Allen
Mark Temple
Louise Bermingham
Jennifer Isles
Ollie Jones

47. Apologies for Absence

Reliance Precision
Witt UK Gp
Advanced Supply Chain Lead
Yeme Architects
E-Radar

Yorkshire Bank
Communisis
BorgWarner Ltd
Paxman Coolers Ltd
Kirklees Council
Bradford Council
Calderdale Council

Bradford Council

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Leeds Beckett University

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Leeds Beckett University

Apologies for absence had been received from Stephen Baker, Councillor
Byford, Mark Robson and Matrie Gilluley.

48. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Andrew Wight and Martin Booth wished to disclose that they had been
approached by the University of Huddersfield to be manufacturing champions.

49. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public



50.

51.

52.

53.

There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel
held on 8 September

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September be
approved.

Chair's Update

As it was Liz Town-Andrews last meeting the Chair wished to thank her for all
her hard work and contributions to the Panel.

It was noted that the Combined Authority had created a devolution booklet
which would be circulated to members.

An application had been made for Leeds City Region to become a Space Hub.
Economic Reporting

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the latest
economic and business intelligence in the region.

Panel members made the following comments:

e Whether the new bank account metric was a good measure of start-up
businesses. Given the difficulty in opening new accounts during the
pandemic may mean that some business activity in the region was not
being captured.

e |If it were possible to find the tax code for new businesses as well as the
sectors which the new business are in. Members noted that it was
possible to provide a breakdown of the sectoral make up of new start-
ups in the region and this would be circulated after the meeting.

e That banks had been focusing on existing customers and working
through the bounce-back loans.

e That the closure of hospitality and the knock-on effect on their supply
chain was a significant concern especially given that the discretionary
grant was set not to be renewed by Government

e That the closure of hospitality sector disproportionally hit younger
workers.

e The Panel wished that the discretionary grant be renewed and for the
tiers to be renewed as quickly as possible.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Business Productivity and Resilience Plan

The Panel considered a report that set out proposals to develop a Leeds City
Region Business and Productivity Plan.



54.

55.

That mental health and wellbeing should be factored into organisational
resilience as it could have a significant adverse impact on productivity.

The status of the Local Industrial strategy with Government was unclear and
there was a gap in the strategic economic framework regarding the Combined
Authority’s approach to productivity.

Members wanted to ensure that the Plan built on and aligned with other
frameworks.

Members endorsed the work and felt that productivity was essential to
economic growth and it was vital that the region addressed its productivity
gap. Members asked for a focus on measurable outcomes.

The Business and Productivity Plan would be brought back to the Panel at its
meeting in February.

Resolved:
(i) That the Panel support the timetables set out in the report.
(if) That the Panel’s feedback be noted.
Business Support (Including COVID-19 Response) and Productivity Pilot

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on business support
activities.

The Panel noted the continued high demand for business during the pandemic
as well as the ongoing delivery of the Cocid-19 recovery grants.

Members noted that £80000 had been allocated to the City Region to help
prepare businesses for Brexit. Additional resource had been requested from
Government as it was felt that £80000 would not be sufficient given the
amount of enquires from businesses relating to Brexit.

Members discussed the array of business support on offer but wondered if
more could be done to promote the services available to businesses. The
Panel considered the possibility to create a platform for intermediaries to
signpost the offer.

Natalie Allen and Olly Jones from Leeds Beckett University and Steve Gregory
from the University of Huddersfield were in attendance and gave a
presentation regarding the evaluation of the first productivity pilot.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Trade and Investment

The Panel considered a report that provided an update on the Trade and
Investment activity since the last meeting.



56.

57.

58.

59.

Members welcomed the news that several inward investment opportunities
had materialised and were being pursued.

It was noted that there was a desire for a technical support line to help
businesses prepare for Brexit, but this was dependant on further Government
funding.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Innovation Framework

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development
of a new Leeds City Region Innovation Strategy.

Members noted the eleven draft priorities set out in the submitted report and in
particular the focus on Health tech as a sector priority. As a result of the work
on the local industrial strategy health tech had been identified as a significant
opportunity for growth within the region.

Resolved: That the priorities be noted, and the public consultation from the 25
November be supported.

Connecting Innovation and the West Yorkshire Innovation Network

The Panel considered a report that set out the new Connecting Innovation
programme.

Members welcomed the new programme noting that innovation ecosystems
were difficult for many SMESs to navigate and the Connecting Innovation
scheme would prove vital.

Resolved: That the introduction of the new Connecting Innovation programme
and its role in facilitating the Devolution Deal ambition to establish a West
Yorkshire Innovation Network to expand and deepen the impact of innovation
support across the City Region be noted.

Employment and skills plan

The Panel considered a report that provided an update on the Employment
and Skills plan.

Members notes the key findings from the public consultation and engagement
as set out in paragraph 2.7 of the submitted report.

Further engagement with stakeholders was underway and a working group
between the Business Innovation and Growth Panel and the Employment and
Skills Panel would be arranged in the new year.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Local Digital Skills Partnership



Members considered a report which set out the development of the Local
Digital Skills Partnership.

Members noted the development of the Local Digital Skills Partnership board
and the plan of actions and timescales.

Resolved: That the work to date be noted.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

West
o Leeds City Region
yorkShII‘e @ Enterpristg J

Combined Partnership
Authority

Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date: 25 February 2021

Subject: Economic Reporting

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications
Author: James Hopton, Economic & Transport Analysis Manager
1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update on the latest economic and business intelligence for the
Panel, and to update the Panel on the latest activity and intelligence around
understanding the impact of COVID-19 and EU Exit.

2. Information

Recent local developments

2.1 UK GDP fell by 9.9% across 2020, according to the first estimate of annual
output from Office of National Statistics (ONS). The economy grew by 1% in
Q4 2020 despite lockdown in November and further restrictions in December
in some parts of the country. This follows growth of 16.1% in Q3. Across 2020
as a whole, the accommodation & food sector saw the greatest decline in
output, down 44%. The sector accounts for 2.2% of West Yorkshire’'s
economic output. The next largest fall was arts, entertainm
[...]
g the most appropriate model. For each option, the
following common principles would apply:

¢ Relevance to all sectors and irrespective of business/organisation
size;

¢ Aligns with any local and national approaches and so does not
duplicate effort and confuse employers; and

e Covers a range of employment-related themes, such as fair pay,
workforce voice, health and welfare, leadership, and equality, inclusion
& diversity.

In September, the NP11 and the Convention for the North committed to
adopting good employment charters across the North, setting a common
definition of good work for the whole of the North, and encouraging more
employers to commit to high standards.

At the November LEP Board, strong support was expressed for the
development of a Good Work Standard for the region.

Options

Factoring in the above views about the most appropriate model for the region,
the following potential options for consideration are set out in Appendix 1:

e Option 1 — implementing an existing model,
e Option 2 — building on an existing approach; and
e Option 3 — a bespoke model.

For information, the Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel and
Employment and Skills Panel have separately considered these options. The

144



2.9

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

benefits of adapting an existing model, such as the GM Charter, were
recognised including the following:

e Striking a balance between the desire to deliver at pace;
e Ensuring strong alignment with other standards across the north; and

e Securing local buy-in and engagement by adapting the model to local
circumstances.

Next steps
Progressing the development of the region’s Good Work Standard,

irrespective of the option selected, will require a partnership based approach.
It is proposed to establish a reference group including membership by CIPD,
ACAS, local authority HR leads, and others to steer the implementation of the
project, including finalising the model. The Panel is invited to nominate a
member to join the proposed reference group.

Clean Growth Implications

There are no clean growth implications arising as a direct result of this report.

Inclusive Growth Implications

The opportunity to develop a Good Work Standard, or similar model, for the
region, could play key role in delivering an inclusive economic recovery.

Financial Implications

There are no immediate financial implications arising as a direct result of this
report.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications arising as a direct result of this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications arising as a direct result of this report.
External Consultees

No specific or official external consultations have been undertaken in relation
to this report.

Recommendations

The Panel is requested to:

145



10.

10.1

11.

111

11.2

¢ Note the proposal to develop a Good Work Standard for the region.

e Consider the three options as set out in Appendix 1:
o Option 1 — implementing an existing model,
o Option 2 — building on an existing approach; and
o Option 3 — a bespoke model.

e Consider a nominee for the proposed reference group set out at 2.9
above.

Background Documents

There are no background documents referenced in this report.
Appendices

Appendix 1 - Options

Appendix 2 - Greater Manchester’'s Good Employment Charter

146



Agenda Item 11

Appendix 1

Appendix 1 — Good Work Standard Options

Option 1 — implementing an existing model

There are various examples of good work standards, charters and pledges, both in
existence and in development locally, nationally and internationally. The Greater
Manchester Good Employment Charter is particularly relevant to our region, in part
because it has been developed with regional and pan Northern expert and
stakeholder involvement, eg ACAS, Chambers, Universities, and the CIPD.

Membership of the GM Charter requires employers (irrespective of their size or
sector) to demonstrate minimum standards across seven characteristics (ful
[...]
lateral and
events planned.

Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications

The festival and events will focus on the opportunities to drive innovation to
the region’s priorities, including its net zero ambitions.

Inclusive Growth Implications

The festival, in line with the Innovation Framework strapline ‘Innovation for
everyone’ has an underpinning theme of increasing diversity in innovation.
The events will reflect this.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

External Consultees

The West Yorkshire Innovation Network has been extensively involved in this.

Recommendations

That BIG Panel note the Network and the Festival and help to promote and
engage with the festival and events.

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

None.

155



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

West
o Leeds City Region
yorkShII‘e @ Enterpristg J

Combined Partnership
Authority

Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date: 25 February 2021

Subject: Business support update (inc. COVID-19 response)
Director: Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services

Author: Henry Rigg, Head of Business Support
1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To provide the Panel with an update on Business Support activities, including
those in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

1.2. Support for businesses in relation to EU EXxit is detailed within the report for
Item 7.

2. Information

COVID-19 Response

2.1  As set out within the Economic Reporting paper at Item 6, small businesses in
particular continue to face significant challenges as a result of the pandemic.
These include cashflow management impacted negatively by substantial drops
in income, loss of customers and clients and the need to adapt and pivot
service and product offerings at pace, home
[...]
ey Headlines

170



Agenda Iltem 14

Appendix 1

Appendix 1

\EU Exit Business Preparedness Survey Headlines*

------------- Most Relevant Issues and Concerns -------------

.rl Top 3 EU ; Top 5 Top 3
o:é} !Exlter:levant ‘”mm business preparation

Top 3 barriers to
working with EU

issu concerns challenges businesses
faintaining s and suppli Lack of clarity [77%), costs [62%), Uncertainty [77%), lack of applicable Increased costs of trade, changes to
(83%), taxes, tariffs and VAT (80%), dependency on supplies [56%), complexity inf ion [52%), lack of rules and regulations and loss of
new customs duties/regulations [76%). (53], supplying EU on time [51%). information or expertise [44%). frictionless trade (75%, 62%, 62%).
------------ Preparations and Markets -............

* 49% 'totally’ or ‘mostly’ 19% addressed all EU EU 26% exploring
prepared, 35% Exit issues, 35% @ preparations international markets
somewhat, 13% not majority, 15% major not affected @ including North
prepared’ or ‘totally issues, 15% some issues, by Covid-19 America, Asia and
unprepared (3% n/a). 16% no measures at all. Africa (10%, 7% and 6%).

------------- Information and Support --------- -

‘o Hot topics:
4% could not find 3% of LCR and . ' customs,
information 39% of YANY B6% requested travel, trade
needed, 37% found businesses would k on-line tools (435, 37%, 36%)
some’ or ‘alf like more info
*Conducted by Kada R hLtdin D ber 2020 with 151 busi trading with the EU or thinking about it. 97 responses from the Leeds City Region [LCR) and 54 from York and North Yorkshire (YANY).

171



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 24 November 2020
	6 Economic Reporting
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Fortnightly Economic-Transport Report 2021-02-05

	7 EU Exit and future trade policy
	8 COVID-19 Economic Recovery – Entrepreneurship
	9 Business Productivity and Resilience Plan
	10 Inclusive Growth Framework
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Leeds City Region Draft Inclusive Growth Framework
	Item 10 - Appendix 2 - Working Draft Indicators Tracking
	Item 10 - Appendix 3 - Indicative Regional Inclusive Growth Programme

	11 Good Work Standard
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 - Good Work Standard Options
	Item 11 - Appendix 2 - Greater Manchester Good Employment Charter

	12 West Yorkshire Innovation Network and Festival
	13 Business support update (inc. COVID-19 response)
	14 Trade and investment
	Item 14 - Appendix 1 - EU Exit Business Preparedness Survey Headlines
	Appendix 1





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL 

HELD REMOTELY ON THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 
Present: 
 
Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision 
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp 
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects 
Will Roebuck E-Radar 
Philip Wilson Slipstream Design 
Andy Peterson Communisis 
David Sidlow BorgWarner Ltd 
Richard Paxman Paxman Coolers Ltd 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Julie Heselwood Leeds Council 
Councillor Andrew Lee North Yorkshire County Council 
Councillor Simon Myers Craven Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Kersten England Bradford Council 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alexander Clarke West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Amanda Potter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jennifer Isles West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
60. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Swift, Councillor 
Mather, Councillor Cheetham, Councillor Ross-Shaw, Stephen Barker, Mike 
Danby, Simon Wright, Lee Viney, and Marie Gilluley. 
 

61. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting. 



 
62. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public. 
 

63. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 24 November 2020 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 be 
approved.  
 

64. Chair's Update 
 
Sue Cooke had been appointed to the panel as representative for Leeds City 
Region (LCR) universities following the departure of Liz Towns-Andrews. 
 
It was noted that £8 million of funding had been allocated nationally by the 
government toward the ‘Made Smarter’ initiative, which supported digitalisation 
and automation, particularly for manufacturing SMEs. This would be targeted 
at several areas across the country, including the Yorkshire and Humber 
region, and previous work done by the regional Made Smarter panel was 
expected to be of great help in effectively using any available funding. 
 

65. Economic Reporting 
 
The Panel received an update on the latest economic and business 
intelligence of the region, as well as on the impact of Covid-19 and the EU 
exit. 
 
The severe impact of the pandemic was highlighted, with GDP being 
estimated to have declined by 9.9% over 2020, the biggest fall in GDP for 300 
years. Figures from the National Institute for Economic Research forecast a 
growth of 3.4% for 2021, revised downward from their earlier prediction of 6%. 
This suggested a recovery to some degree for the economy, though not as 
large as had been previously hoped. 
 
It was noted that the LCR Business Survey was currently in progress, and the 
interim results were discussed by the Panel. 
 
Panel members noted that recent Office for National Statistics surveys 
suggested over half of exporters had faced challenges with the movement of 
goods since the EU exit, particularly relating to documentation, duties and 
levies, and transportation costs. This was supported by feedback from growth 
managers locally. 
 
The Panel questioned whether it would be possible to do a sectoral 
breakdown of the data provided by the LCR Business Survey in order to 
provide more granular information. It was advised that a further breakdown of 
trends between sectors was planned as more results were received. 
 
Panel members noted the need to ensure that activity from all areas of the 
region was reflected in reports rather than overly focusing on central areas 



such as Leeds.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

66. EU Exit and future trade policy 
 
The Panel considered a report updating them on the impacts of the EU exit 
and its implications for the region, as well as on what support was being made 
available for businesses through the LEP. 
 
In particular, the Panel was asked to provide feedback relating to three main 
areas: 
 

1. Whether the Panel supported the areas of short-term focus in terms of 
the support offered to businesses? 

2. What future trade priorities would be, and what new opportunities may 
exist for businesses subsequent to the EU exit? 

3. How could the domestic infrastructure of the region be developed to 
best take advantage of these opportunities, and what were the most 
important areas for development going forward? 

 
Panel members praised the support that was outlined within the report, noting 
that a large number of enquiries had already been received. Although funding 
was currently only extended to the end of March 2021, the need for on-going 
support was highlighted, with complex issues including mixed loads, rules of 
origin, and difficulties with European partners providing the required levels of 
documentation all likely to remain challenging issues for regional businesses 
to navigate. It was also noted that some aspects had not yet been agreed with 
the EU, such as a Data Adequacy Agreement or Financial Services 
Equivalence agreement, and these would need to be solved on a national 
level. 
 
The low number of legal enquiries that had been received was questioned by 
the Panel. It was advised that this was similar to other regions, and it was 
believed that more pressing issues such as those mentioned above, as well as 
questions regarding VAT, were currently taking up focus, but that the number 
of legal enquiries would rise in coming months. The need to further promote 
the legal guidance available was noted. 
 
The Panel raised the concern that most support was currently aimed at 
existing exporters rather than new ones and noted the recent trade deal with 
Turkey as an example of the EU exit potentially creating new opportunities for 
businesses that may not have considered access to these markets before. 
The need to take an active role in creating vision and propositions for 
businesses to respond to was highlighted. The Panel also noted the need to 
support regional strengths. The manufacturing, financial, higher education, 
and IT sectors were all highlighted as key sectors for regional growth in the 
long-term. 
 
Panel members discussed the use of technology as a resilience tool and as an 
enabler, and noted the need to include schools and other stakeholders in an 
effort to collaborate in the successful move to a greater focus on IT, as well as 



the importance of supporting businesses in becoming more capable and better 
able to access the greater eCommerce marketplace. 
 
Resolved: That the report and the Panel’s feedback be noted. 
 

67. COVID-19 Economic Recovery – Entrepreneurship 
 
The Panel considered a report framing a discussion around the realisation of 
Economic Recovery Plan priorities relating to entrepreneurship. 
 
The report identified three main strands of support for entrepreneurs which 
would strongly benefit from further investment: 
 

 Community-based programme support/entrepreneur development 
– support targeted at those in the pre-startup stage and engaging with 
groups who may not have typically thought of themselves as 
entrepreneurs or considered that they could take that role, as well as 
those struggling to format and present their ideas to access other 
sources of support. 

 New business start-up programme – support for new and on-going 
entrepreneurs, complimenting the Ad:Venture programme, particularly 
in the difficult period after initial enthusiasm begins to fade. 

 Innovation-driven entrepreneurs – support targeted at those 
intending to start businesses offering completely new products and 
services, or doing things in a way that has not been done before. It was 
highlighted that the pilot programme for this strand showed a high 
degree of diversity in the businesses being supported. 

 
£6 million of funding was potentially available over the next year to support 
entrepreneurship in the region, and it was suggested that this funding be 
spread over these three strands. Panel members were asked for their input on 
the suggested areas, as well as how the LEP could ensure support reached 
those that needed it, how to best use existing connections, and what role the 
LEP should play within the entrepreneurship ecosystem. Several points were 
raised: 
 

 The need to ensure graduates were included within the community-
based programme support strand, as new graduates could expect to 
face difficulties in the job market this year, exacerbated by the end of 
the furlough scheme. 

 The potential benefits of using different models in relation to the 
innovation-driven entrepreneurs programme, to ensure that new 
opportunities are found while also building on existing regional 
programmes such as the Grow MedTech initiative. 

 How linking into existing businesses, networks, and the wider business 
community could assist new or potential entrepreneurs in 
commercialising their ideas. 

 That the funding represented a good opportunity to engage with the 
business-to-consumer sector more actively, due to coming from the 
mayoral gainshare resource and not being subject to ERDF restrictions. 

 



Resolved: That the report and the Panel’s feedback be noted. 
 

68. Business Productivity and Resilience Plan 
 
The Panel considered a report on the further development of draft priorities for 
the Leeds City Region Business Productivity and Resilience Plan, particularly 
in respect of how the regional priority for boosting productivity could be 
addressed in the absence of a local industrial strategy, and were asked to 
offer feedback and endorse the suggested timeline of activity. 
 
The first stage of the external consultation process had taken place earlier in 
the week, and academic experts had praised the presented draft plan and 
offered useful insights. The consultation process would continue on the 
Combined Authority’s Your Voice platform, leading to a priorities workshop 
due to take place in March. 
 
Resolved: 

i) That the panel endorse the timescale suggested in the report. 
ii) That the report be noted. 

 
69. Inclusive Growth Framework 

 
The Panel considered a report on the Inclusive Growth Framework and its 
business-related implications. 
 
Several questions were raised in the report for the Panel to consider, including 
the relevance of the Framework’s goals and ambitions, the usefulness of the 
proposed indicators, and whether the correct key Inclusive Growth challenges 
and opportunities had been correctly identified. The Panel were also asked 
what actions would contribute most toward addressing inequality across the 
region, and to building on assets and opportunities. Panel members discussed 
the following points: 
 

 The Framework was praised for the inclusion of happiness and life 
satisfaction as considerations. It was noted that the happiness index 
had been on a slow decline for the past 10 years, speeding up just 
before the start of the pandemic, which could be related to the impact of 
austerity measures. 

 The effects of inequality on statistics such as average lifespan was 
discussed, with gaps of 10-15 years existing between residents of some 
more well-off areas within the region and residents of the most deprived 
areas. Panel members also noted the importance of including years of 
healthy life when lifespan comparisons were made, as this was an area 
where West Yorkshire was underperforming compared to other regions. 

 The substantial academic achievement gap between pupils on free 
school meals and the rest of their cohort was raised, with this gap being 
wider in West Yorkshire than in other regions. 

 The Framework’s aspirations were supported, but the need to translate 
the theory into application was highlighted, and Panel members 
questioned how existing businesses could engage with the Framework 
and practically use it to reposition their business. It was noted that a 



pipeline of potential interventions existed and could be discussed 
further going forward. 

 The potential for community support by businesses – and how that 
could be promoted through the Framework – was raised. 

 The potential for businesses to adopt models offering workers buy-in to 
the business was discussed. 

 Social consciousness was also highlighted as an important concern in 
recruitment, as research showed that a high number of young people 
said they would not work for a company that did not align with their 
social and ethical values. 

 Panel members noted the importance of engaging with young people at 
an early age to encourage experimentation and innovation. Building 
strong relationships between schools and a wide range of businesses 
was seen as a vital step toward creating a continuous engagement with 
pupils and potentially supporting their own eventual entrepreneurship. 

 
The Panel were also asked to nominate an Inclusive Growth Champion. This 
would be followed-up after the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

i) That the report and the Panel’s feedback be noted. 
ii) That the Chair would follow up with Panel members to find a nominee 

for the position of Inclusive Growth Champion. 
 

70. Good Work Standard 
 
The Panel considered a report on options encouraging the creation of good 
work and encouraging employers to adopt inclusive and people-friendly 
employment practices. 
 
As agreed at the September 2020 meeting of the Panel, the report set out 
three options for the development of a Good Work Standard for the region, 
which Panel members were asked to consider: 

1. Implementing an existing model. 
2. Building on an existing approach. 
3. A bespoke model. 

 
Panel members made the following comments: 
 

 The Standard was noted as an important priority, as a third of West 
Yorkshire workers were currently not in good work. 

 The positive effects of a healthy, well-paid and diverse workforce on 
productivity were noted, as well as the wider range of viewpoints and 
ideas that businesses could access with increased diversity. 

 The need to act quickly worked against option 3, which would likely take 
a significant amount of time to implement. The LEP had an important 
role to play in helping the economy to open up again as the region 
exited lockdown, and it would be valuable to be able to provide a 
roadmap to employers on how to increase wellbeing amongst their 
workforce as soon as possible. The Standard also tied in with the 
Combined Authority’s Economic Recovery Board priorities, which made 



it particularly timely. 

 Concerns were raised over whether requiring employers to meet a 
higher minimum wage level could reduce the number of people that 
could be employed, as well as how this would apply to contractors. 

 It was suggested that the Good Work Standard could be incentivized by 
being considered as part of the bidding process for public procurement. 
This could prevent a ‘race to the bottom’ with companies being able to 
offer the lowest big by paying their employees low wages. This was 
also tied into past experience with making the Real Living Wage part of 
the assessment for grant applications to the LEP. 

 
The possibility of running a road test of the new Good Work Standard was 
also suggested. Panel member David Sidlow volunteered the potential use of 
his organisation going forward as a testing ground for its implementation after 
further development. As part of this, David Sidlow would join the reference 
group proposed by the report. 
 
Resolved: 

i) That the report and the Panel’ feedback be noted. 
ii) That the Panel endorse a combination of options 1 and 2 as presented 

in the report. 
iii) That David Sidlow would act as the Panel’s representative on the 

proposed reference group. 
 

71. West Yorkshire Innovation Network and Festival 
 
The Panel considered a report and heard a presentation summarising plans 
for the West Yorkshire Innovation Festival, which had been conceived by the 
West Yorkshire Innovation Network as a way to celebrate and draw attention 
to successes in the region. The festival would take place over the week 
commencing 15 March 2021, and Panel members were asked to promote the 
event through their own networks. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

72. Business support update (inc. COVID-19 response) 
 
The Panel considered a report updating them on business support activities, 
including in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

73. Trade and investment 
 
The Panel considered a report updating them on Trade and Inward Investment 
activity since the last Panel meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 


